WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 102

(By Mr. Deavis)

PASSED Hely 15 1945

In Effect 90 Days Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 102

(By Mr. Davis)

[Passed February 15, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to exemptions and disqualifications from jury service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Exemptions and Disqualifications.—The fol-

- 2 lowing persons shall be exempt but not disqualified, from
- 3 serving on juries: Licensed practicing attorneys, licensed
- 4 practicing physicians and dentists, registered practicing
- 5 pharmacists, postmasters, all persons employed in the
- ${\bf 6}$ actual care and conveyance of the mails of the United
- 7 States, officers of any court, justices of the peace, con-

22

stables, all state, county and federal officers, all officers and employees of the department of public safety, all 9 10 officers and members of the national guard of West Virginia while in actual service, all telegraph operators ac-11 12 tually engaged as such in any office in this state, ministers of the gospel, superintendents, officers and assistants 13 14 of hospitals, prisons and jails, conductors and engineers 15 of railways, the members of any regularly organized fire 16 or police department in any city, town or village, all persons in the army or navy or volunteer force of the United 17 18 States, all professors, tutors and pupils of institutions of learning while such institutions are actually in session; 19 20 and the following persons shall be disqualified from serv-21 ing on juries: idiots, lunatics, paupers, vagabonds, habit-

ual drunkards, and persons convicted of infamous crimes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the relegant bear to correctly emission
Pharles O. Morris
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Land
Takes effect 10 days From passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Inuda M. J. clean
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approach this the 20
day of February, 1945.
Claseen medace
Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State FEB 20 1945

18m. S. O'BRIEH, Sexcelery of Stata